CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

ORDER NO. R5-2008-0151

RESCINDING VARIOUS WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, finds that the Board adopted the following Orders and Resolutions, which are no longer applicable for the reasons shown:

Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. 85-325, adopted on 6 December 1985, prescribes requirements for Lake Don Pedro Owners' Association, Hacienda Clubhouse. The Hacienda is located in Tuolumne County, in Township T2S, Range R14E of Section 32 and 33, MDB&M. On 11 July 2008, Notice of Applicability was issued to Lake Don Pedro Owners' Association for coverage under Water Quality Order No. 97-10DWQ, General Waste Discharge to Land by Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems. Therefore, Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. 85-325 is no longer needed. (DMS)

Order No. 95-131, adopted on 26 May 1995, prescribes requirements for a collection/recycling pond and collection of irrigation and stormwater runoff at Hines Nursery. Change of Name and Ownership Order No. R5-2008-0051 designates Standard Pacific Homes as the new land owner and Hines Horticulture as the discharger. On 20 May 2008, Regional Water Board staff received a letter stating that Hines Horticulture will discontinue operations on July 1. Order No. 95-131 is being rescinded since it no longer serves any purpose. (RTM)

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above waste discharge requirements Orders and Resolutions are rescinded.

I, PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region on 11 September 2008.

Original signed by

PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer